EUPHORIA
"MY OWN SUMMER (SHOVE IT)"
written by
Chris Vanderhorst
Based on,
Characters created by Sam Levinson
TEASER
INT. GRADUATION PARTY - NIGHT1 1

I know you’re embarrassed that I’m
like shit at sports...
RICHARD
Language!
RUE (V.O.)
She still said yes to everything
they asked her to try.
MONTAGE OF FAYE PUTTING ON UNIFORMS: CHEERLEADING,
VOLLEYBALL, FAST FOOD.
4.
5.
RUE (V.O.)
It’s not like she wanted to, but
she felt the pressure.
CUT TO:
INT. FAST FOOD RESTAURANT - NIGHT12 12
Faye leans out of the window. PRESTON (21) hands her a TWENTY
DOLLAR BILL along with a PIECE OF PAPER.
RUE (V.O.)
A few months before she learned how
to hit a softball or do the
butterfly stroke, she met Preston.
She looks at it, then him. She smiles. ON THE PAPER: his
phone number.
CUT TO:
INT. PRESTON’S APARTMENT - NIGHT13 13
Teenage Faye sits on a couch in her work uniform. A KID
passes A BLUNT to Faye. She passes.
Preston intercepts the blunt and holds it to Faye’s lips. She
awkwardly smiles, looks around the room. Everyone watches.

FAYE
I’m fucking here.
She giggles and stumbles to the bench.
CUT TO:
INT. LOCKER ROOM - DAY16 16
Faye takes an OXY while she stands under the steaming shower.
RUE (V.O.)
But eventually Preston stopped
calling. Her siblings were off at
college and her parents, well...
they just simply couldn’t relate to
her. Which made her feel more
alone.
The steam fogs the room, TRANSPORTING us to --
DISSOLVE TO:
INT. FAYE’S BATHROOM - NIGHT17 17
The steam calms -- Faye locks the door, grabs a razor blade.
She opens her backpack and dumps out -- OXYS, JOINTS, ZANIES.
RUE (V.O.)
This was the only way she knew how
to cope.
6.
7.
She pulls a book from her backpack. She cuts a square within
the pages. She puts her stash of drugs in the book.
CUT TO:
INT. FAYE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT18 18
She places the book on a shelf amongst others.
CUT TO:
INT. FAYE’S BEDROOM - DAY19 19
Tammy dusts around Faye’s room. Faye has her face buried in
her cellphone.
RUE (V.O.)
She had this secret. And for her,
it was a fuck you to her parents.
Faye looks up from her cellphone. Tammy dusts the books on
the shelf.
RUE (V.O.)
All the while she maintained good
grades, did things most girls her
age did. All she had to do was make
it to graduation.
CUT TO:
INT. GRADUATION PARTY - NIGHT20 20
Faye dances in her cap and gown. Her arms in the air, joint
between her lips. She blows a SHOTGUN into a girl’s mouth.
RUE (V.O.)
And she did.

INT. FAYE’S BEDROOM - DAY22 22
Faye shoves piles of clothes into her dresser drawer. Richard
snatches clothes from her arms.
PUSH IN ON: Faye yells as tears run down her face.
Richard opens her book. The hollowed out pages are empty.
Faye looks at him.
RUE (V.O.)
She had never heard her dad curse.
Ever. Until that day.
RICHARD
You’re a fucking junkie whore.
ANGLE ON: Tammy watches from the hall. More tears on her face
than on Faye’s.
Faye storms out.
CUT TO:
INT. APARTMENT - NIGHT23 23
The door opens to a RANDOM GUY (x3)
RUE (V.O.)
She stayed on couches of friends
and sometimes friends of friends.
All men. All looking for the same
thing in exchange.
Faye kisses the Random Guys (x3)
CUT TO:
8.
9.
EXT. DARK LOCATION - NIGHT24 24
It's dark. In SUPER SLO-MO, Faye looks around -- seemingly
confused. SWEAT running down her face. Hair tight in a
ponytail.
RUE (V.O.)
She hadn’t applied to any colleges
so she figured she'd serve her
country.
Behind her, a barrage of sparks light up the sky. Rapid fire
RAT-A-TATS like a MACHINE GUN. More SPARKS -- then the sound
of a BOMB EXPLODING.
RUE (V.O.)
But why lay down her life for the
land of the me and the home of the
slave. Instead, she decided to feed
America.
PULL BACK to REVEAL it is the 4TH OF JULY. Faye stands in the
middle of an --
CUT TO:
EXT. OLD FASHIONED BURGER STAND - NIGHT25 25
Cars are parked in even rows. SERVERS in roller skates
deliver BURGERS wrapped in old fashioned paper.
Faye rushes from the stand. Long striped socks and short
shorts that will probably get her fired. Face too sweaty to
be serving food. She holds a tray of burgers combos.
She clumsily skates her way over until she SLAMS into another
server. Food flies everywhere.
ZOOM IN ON: Faye’s roller skates --
RUE (V.O.)
Never lie on your resume.
The VOICES of ONLOOKERS and an ANGRY VOICE yelling
expletives.
CUT TO:
EXT. SUBURBAN STREET - NIGHT26 26
Faye clumsily skates home as she looks up at the fireworks.
9.
10.
RUE (V.O.)
Thomas Edison said, "I have not
failed. I have found 10,000 ways
that don’t work."
CUT TO:
INT. HOUSE - NIGHT27 27
SUPER SLO-MO: A FLAME bursts onto a BLUNT. Pink lips inhale
then blow out a stream of smoke --
RUE (V.O.)
Sound advice but she didn’t plan on

CELLPHONE SCREEN: HANDSOME MAN (50s) in his car sniffing
panties --
RUE (V.O.)
...who knew a guy...
SWIPE TO:
CELLPHONE SCREEN: CLEAN CUT MAN (60s) in an elevator sniffing
panties --
RUE (V.O.)
...who knew a guy that had
particular tastes.
DING -- He shoves the panties in his pocket as the elevator
opens.
CUT TO:
10.
11.
INT. SPARE BEDROOM - NIGHT29 29
Faye comes out of her bathroom in a towel.
She opens a small drawer. It's full of panties of all styles
and colors. All with tags on them. She grabs one.
RUE (V.O.)
And she started making money. Lots
of it.
CUT TO:
MONTAGE OF CLOSE UPS -- 30 30
Faye’s ass in SHORTS as she walks around the park, the city,
shopping malls. She occasionally pulls out a WEDGIE.
CUT TO:
INT. SPARE BEDROOM - NIGHT31 31
Faye puts the PANTIES in a zip lock bag, seals it, puts it in
a padded envelope, licks the seal.
RUE (V.O.)
And it was fun while it lasted.
FLASHBACK TO:
INT. MILLS CLASSROOM - DAY (SENIOR YEAR)32 32
MS. MILLS (30s) stands at the white board. She writes on the
board: Supply and Demand -- she underlines it.
MS. MILLS
Okay, so who can give me an example
of supply and demand?
Faye slumps down in her chair. A few kids raise their hands.
She looks and settles on --
MS. MILLS (CONT’D)
Blake.
BLAKE (16), smart and knows it, looks at his notes as he
speaks --
BACK TO:
11.
12.
INT. SPARE BEDROOM - NIGHT33 33
SIX DIFFERENT VERSIONS of Faye stand in her room. Each
dressed differently.
BLAKE (V.O.)
Okay, so if the people want a lot

12.
13.
INT. CUSTER’S APARTMENT - DAY37 37
Faye is high on the couch. A SQUIRRELLY MAN steals a wad of
cash from her purse.
RUE (V.O.)
She ended up crashing with her drug
dealer.
He turns to her, this is CUSTER (20s). He hovers over her.
She barely notices him. He counts the money --
CUSTER
You can stay here but only
temporarily. I’m an entrepreneur
and I work from home.
CUT TO:
INT. CUSTER’S APARTMENT - NIGHT38 38
Faye RIDES Custer as she fakes sexual moans. Both high. Both
bored. They hear --
BANGING on the metal SCREEN DOOR. Custer SHOVES her off.
CUSTER
Who the fuck is that?
Custer quickly puts his clothes on.
FAYE
I don’t know. Answer it.
CUSTER
You answer it. If it’s anybody but
Mouse, I’m not here.
Faye throws her hands up in protest --
FAYE
Are you fucking joking. Mouse is
scary, I’m not opening the door.
CUSTER
How much do you pay in rent? Yeah,
fucking go!
He shoves her. She puts oon a shirt.
13.
14.
FAYE
Relax, I’m going.
CUT TO:
EXT. CUSTER'S APARTMENT - MOMENTS LATER39 39
Faye opens the door. Nobody. She steps out. On the door, a
rolled up paper.
She opens it.
CUT TO:
INT. CUSTER'S APARTMENT - MOMENTS LATER40 40
Custer reads the paper: Eviction notice
CUSTER
Fuck me!
CUT TO:
INT. MOTEL - NIGHT41 41
Faye falls on the bed like a little kid. Custer inspects the
room.
CUSTER
This needs to come out of your end.
Since you stayed with me rent free
for a while.
RUE (V.O.)
But that was short lived.
CUT TO:
EXT. MOTEL BALCONY - NIGHT42 42
Faye, in a VERY SMALL BIKINI, leans on the balcony. She puffs
from her eCig.
HOTEL MANAGER
Excuse me. Why are you just

whole life. But for some reason,
hearing it from a stranger really
sent Faye over the edge.
Faye grabs his ankles and SHOVES him over the railing and
closes her eyes.
THUD -- She realizes what she has done and slowly approaches
the railing --
FAYE
(to herself)
Oh fuck, oh fuck, oh fuck.
15.
16.
The Hotel Manager lays still on the concrete. He appears to
be dead. Faye stares down as blood runs down her face.
CUT TO:
INT. MOTEL ROOM - NIGHT43 43
Custer looks out of the window: A CROWD has gathered. He
turns to Faye. PUSH IN ON: Custer’s face --
CUSTER
You really fucked our shit up!
WHIP PAN TO: Faye as she puts on clothes.
FAYE
What was I supposed to do? I had to
defend myself. This guy was being a
real dick.
CUT TO:
INT. MOTEL AIR VENT - NIGHT44 44
THROUGH THE VENT: Police FLASHLIGHTS spill into the vent.
Faye lays inside, still and quiet.
POLICE OFFICER (O.S.)
Hotel Manager said the woman is

KITCHEN
RUE (CONT’D)
You know what mom, can I call you
mom? You can go fuck yourself.
- Rue curtsies as she gives the middle finger.
BACK TO:
INT. GIA’S BEDROOM - DAY49 49
Rue stares off into space. Gia notices.
GIA
Rue. Close my door.
Rue wakes up from her daydream. She closes the door.
RUE (V.O.)
We’re sisters. And sisters don’t
always get along.
CUT TO:
INT. HOWARD HOUSE - BEDROOM - NIGHT50 50
Cassie and Suze hold handfuls of clothes.
RUE (V.O.)
Cassie decided that after Lexi
betrayed her in front of the whole

Made him realize that revenge was
his thing. And he was fucking good
at it.
CUT TO:
INT. EAST HIGHLAND HALLWAY - DAY55 55
Nate walks down the hall with MARTA. BB and Maddy watch.
Maddy rolls her eyes.
RUE (V.O.)
And he let everyone know.
LATER
22.
23.
Nate walks down the hall with HALLIE (from the play). Cassie
watches from across the hall.
CUT TO:
INT. NATE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT56 56
Nate fucks Marta. He flips her over. She is now Hallie. He
fucks her harder.
Hallie covers her nipples, leans back on Nate. She takes a
picture of her kissing Nate. As the FLASH hits their faces,
she is now Marta.
CUT TO:
INT. EAST HIGHLAND HALLWAY - DAY57 57
Maddy looks at her phone. WHIP PAN DOWN to the picture of
Nate and Hallie on social media. She SWIPES to the next
picture -- Nate and Marta.
MADDY
Gross.
From the picture, WHIP PAN UP to Cassie looking at her phone.
CASSIE
Fucking asshole.
CUT TO:
EXT. JULES’ HOUSE - NIGHT58 58
Jules sits on her roof, on the phone. Nate watches from his
car.
RUE (V.O.)
It was his way to let everyone know

We haven’t seen or heard from him
since.
CUT TO:
INT. FEZCO’S APARTMENT - DAY63 63
Fez sleeps on the couch. Faye lays on the floor smoking a
bowl. Her legs are propped up on the table. An ELECTRONIC
ANKLE BRACELET on her leg.
Fezco’s phone VIBRATES. Faye looks at it then to Fezco. He
doesn’t move.
Faye opens the phone. A MESSAGE from Lexi. She TAPS --
Lexi: Hey Fez. Just checking in since I know you’ve been
reading my texts. There’s a grad party tomorrow night. You
should come. I’d love to see you.
Faye takes a picture of the phone. Sets it back on the table.
BACK TO:
INT. MEETING - NIGHT64 64
A SUPPORT GROUP in a small room. Table of snacks. Next to the
COFFEE, a sign: Grief Support
The GROUP FACILITATOR (50s) looks around the circle. Rue
avoids eye contact. She hides herself in her hoodie.

past few weeks that talking about
him helps. Hearing other people who
are going through the same thing
helps. It makes me feel less alone.
I miss him so much it hurts. But
talking about him makes me feel
close to him. It makes me feel like
he is still here in a way.
Rue wipes a tear away. She looks around the room. At the
members. They respond with reassuring looks.
RUE (CONT’D)
My sister asked me what we could do
so that we don’t lose our memories
of him...
CUT TO:
INT. RUE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT65 65
ROBERT BENNETT tucks Young Rue into bed. He kisses her on the
forehead and the chin and both cheeks.
RUE (V.O.)
... and I guess we just need to
talk about him, instead of worrying
that if we do we’ll feel the hurt.
And if it does hurt, that’s okay.
He TICKLES her as she WIGGLES uncontrollably.
BACK TO:
INT. SUPPORT GROUP - NIGHT66 66
The Group Facilitator smiles at Rue.
29.
30.
GROUP FACILITATOR

we weren’t talking either. I think
we were both just trying to play it
safe. Friendly hellos, occasional
texts. We even had lunch together
from time to time. But never just
the two of us.
PULL BACK TO REVEAL: Lexi in the middle of them. The mood
seems a little forced.
CUT TO:
INT. JULES’ BEDROOM - DAY68 68
Jules lays in bed. She SWIPES through social media. Typical
posts and stories.
She stops on a picture of LEXI AND RUE at the yard sale. The
caption: Yard Sale. Stop by and buy!
CUT TO:
INT. JULES’ HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - MOMENTS LATER69 69
DAVID VAUGHN types on his laptop. Jules barrels down the
steps. She wears a skirt over a leotard. Backpack. Pink
makeup.
JULES

ruining my confidence? Now you’re
gonna let him do the same to you.
And no offense, Cassie, but you
already don’t have any confidence.
CASSIE
When I’m with him, that is the only
time I have any confidence. It’s
the only time I feel like I am
someone. It’s sad, I know. But it’s
something. And I miss that feeling.
MADDY
What are you gonna do?
CASSIE
Wait for him... I guess.
Maddy closes her eyes in disbelief.
EXT. FEZCO’S OLD HOUSE - NIGHT75 75
The house is beaten up. GRAFFITI. BULLET HOLES.
35.
36.
Faye tries to open the front door. Locked. She looks around.
Spots a broken window.
CUT TO:
INT. FEZCO’S OLD HOUSE - BEDROOM - NIGHT76 76
Faye CRAWLS through the broken window. She FALLS onto the
bedroom floor.
She walks around the debris, into the hallway. She spots the
note with the name: Lexi
She picks it up. It’s covered in dust and boot prints. A
little blood smeared on the back. She dusts it off.
CUT TO:
INT. LAURIE’S HOUSE - NIGHT77 77
Laurie feeds a bird in a cage. Fezco looks around the house.
LAURIE
Would you like to feed her?
FEZCO

Rue can stay here if she needs
help. That will square us.
Fezco looks inside the room, then to Laurie. She stares Fezco
down.
FEZCO
That won’t be necessary.
She closes the door. Locks it.
LAURIE
Well, I’m afraid you have to pay
off that debt before I can give you
a new suitcase. I’m really sorry
Fezco.
CUT TO:
37.
38.
INT. FEZCO’S APARTMENT - NIGHT78 78
Fezco takes off the hat, grabs a boxcutter, cuts the hat
open. He pulls out a wire attached to a small recorder.
He tosses the ripped hat in the trash.
FEZCO
Fuck!
CUT TO:
INT. JULES’ BEDROOM - NIGHT79 79
Jules cleans her room. She stops as she sees Rue’s HOODIE.
She puts it on. She looks at herself in the mirror.
She puts the hood on, hands in the pockets. She finds
something, pulls out a note pad -- The New Rue
Jules opens it, sees the tallies. She FLIPS through. On the
last page: Ali’s number.
Jules dials the number. It RINGS --
ALI (O.C.)
Hello.
JULES
Hi. Is this Ali?
ALI (O.C.)
That depends. Who is this?
JULES
My name is Jules. I’m friends
with...
ALI (O.C.)
Is Rue okay?
JULES
Yeah, yes! She’s okay.
ALI (O.C.)
What can I do for you, Jules?
CUT TO:
INT. DINER - NIGHT80 80
Two coffees. Jules nervously sits across from ALI.
38.
39.
JULES

ALI (CONT’D)
It’s a lot. I know.
CUT TO:
MONTAGE -- 81 81
EAST HIGHLAND FOOTBALL FIELD -- A stage is setup for
graduation. Rows of chairs. Flowers. Random thrown caps on
the ground.
- Nate stands on the football field, cap and gown, lights
flash as relatives take photos. He barely smiles. The FLASHES
take us to --
- Cassie as she stands next to Suze and Lexi. They all smile
as the smart phone FLASHES take us to --
- Maddy with her parents. She POSES for the cameras. She
waves at friends.
FLASHBACK TO:
INT. TYLER’S APARTMENT - LAST NIGHT82 82
Maddy KNOCKS on the door. The PEEPHOLE goes dark.
TYLER (O.C.)
What the fuck are you doing here?
MADDY

Nate can’t make me do shit. You
didn’t do anything wrong and look
at what happened to you. It’s
fucked up. I just wanted to tell
you that. Face to face.
TYLER
Okay. You have.
Tyler walks to the door. Opens it. Maddy walks to the door
then turns to Tyler --
MADDY
You can’t keep letting him ruin
your life. Fuck Nate Jacobs.
Maddy walks out. Tyler closes the door. Locks it. Deadbolts
it. Deep breath.
CUT TO:
EXT. GRAD PARTY - NIGHT83 83
A car PARKS on the side of the road. Cassie, Maddy and BB get
out, dressed in open grad gowns with lingerie underneath.
BB
I can’t fucking believe we’re

43.
44.
They walk to the house. The STUDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT greets
them at the door.
STUDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT
Cassie. Congrats. Here’s a sash for
you.
She grabs a SASH from a table, puts it on Cassie. It reads:
Best Eyes. (Eyes is crossed out, replaced with Body)
CASSIE
Cute.
STUDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT
Maddy.
She hands Maddy a SASH: Social Butterfly (Social is crossed
out, replaced with Sexiest). Maddy leads the way inside --
INT. GRAD PARTY - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT84 84
Kids are DANCING, DRINKING, TALKING. Most in GOWNS, LINGERIE.
Some seniors wear their caps. Some have sashes with naughty
superlatives on them.
BY THE POOL: The girls take in the party. Kids play around,

INT. CAFE - DAY (FLASHBACK)86 86
Ethan gets up and leaves the booth. He fights back the tears
but loses.
RUE (V.O.)
Or whatever that was. But they were
wrong. She regretted it the very
moment she let him walk away.
CUT TO:
INT. EAST HIGHLAND - HALLWAY - DAY87 87
Students stand in a group, reenacting Ethan’s performance as
Nate. Ethan watches and laughs.
RUE (V.O.)
And yes the play made him popular
overnight.
CUT TO:
INT. KAT’S BEDROOM - NIGHT88 88
A hand reaches around the top shelf of the closet. Searching
for something.
RUE (V.O.)
And yes, she thought about him on

spoils.
- In the HALLWAY a VOLLEYBALL PLAYER flirts with Ethan.
- In the CAFETERIA Ethan talks to a group of students.
45.
46.
- On the FRONT STEPS Ethan walks with a POPULAR GIRL.
RUE (V.O.)
Kat realized that all her
relationships were toxic.
- Maddy YELLS at Kat. Kat CAMS for a dark screen. Kat CRIES
as she walks home.
RUE (V.O.)
After that realization, she seemed
to slowly disappear.
CUT TO:
INT. GRAD PARTY - NIGHT91 91
MCKAY arrives. He looks around. Makes his way through
partiers. A few HUGS and FIST BUMPS.
He spots Nate. Makes a beeline. Nate sees him.
NATE

NATE
I haven’t heard from you since I
got out of the hospital.
MCKAY
Sometimes you gotta put a little
distance between yourself and your
past.
NATE
It’s not about Cassie?
McKay gives him a “fuck you” look, hands him a gift-wrapped
box.
MCKAY
Congrats, man.
They stare each other down. McKay walks off.
CUT TO:
INT. FEZCO’S APARTMENT - BEDROOM - NIGHT92 92
Fezco lays on the couch. He smokes. The TV blasts an old
western.
FAYE (O.S.)
Hey. Can you help me with

Oh, word. That’s nice and all but
I’m not sure I earned this.
47.
48.
FAYE
Of course you did. Ash and your
grandma would have wanted you to
have this.
Fezco gives it a second look --
FEZCO
Faye, I appreciate it and all but
you don’t know what they would’ve
wanted. Take this shit down.
Fezco walks back to his room. Faye is dejected.
CUT TO:
INT. GRAD PARTY - NIGHT93 93
Lexi DANCES with Rue. She pulls her phone out. A TEXT. She
walks away as she reads it --
Text: Hi. It’s Faye. You and Rue should come over.
Another text: 313 Laurel Ave
A DEEP BREATH as she tries not to show any emotion.
CUT TO:
INT. GRAD PARTY - NIGHT94 94
Maddy and Cassie lean on the wall watching people dance.
Cassie looks at Maddy, like she has something to say.
MADDY
This party is boring as fuck!
CASSIE
Maddy. Can I ask you something?
Maddy looks at Cassie. After seeing that she looks serious,
Maddy looks away.
MADDY
I should fuck McKay just to piss
off Nate.
Maddy stares at McKay. She beelines over to him, grabs his
hand, pulls him away.
They DANCE. McKay is surprised. Maddy GRINDS into him. He
goes along.
48.
49.
Cassie watches. McKay sees Cassie, PULLS Maddy closer. Cassie
STORMS OUT.
CUT TO:
INT. FEZCO’S APARTMENT - NIGHT95 95
Fezco watches TV. A KNOCK at the door.
FEZCO
Yo. Who the fuck?
Fezco gets off the couch, opens the door. Rue stands there.

FAYE
You actually came.
FEZCO
(to Faye)
You told them we were here?
Faye struggles to answer.
49.
50.
FAYE
Surprise!
Lexi senses Fezco’s apprehension.
LEXI
(to Fezco)
Can we talk? Outside?
CUT TO:
EXT. FEZCO’S APARTMENT - PATIO - MOMENTS LATER96 96
Lexi and Fezco sit on the step.
LEXI
I was worried about you. You never
reply to my texts.

Did you mean this?
Fezco looks at the letter. He tries to look her in the eyes.
He quickly shakes his head “yes.”
Lexi wipes away a tear --
52.
53.
LEXI (CONT’D)
Do you still mean it?
A TEAR falls from Fezco’s eyes. He quickly wipes it away.
FEZCO
Every word of it.
Lexi rushes Fezco, grabs his face, KISSES him on the lips.
Fezco returns the kiss.
All sounds FADE AWAY. A SOFT GLOW surrounds as if they were
on stage in a spotlight.
INT. GRAD PARTY - KITCHEN - NIGHT99 99
Nate sees Jules alone with a solo cup in her hand. He walks
up to the table. Grabs a bottle of tequila.
NATE
Take a shot with me?

Maybe he does exist.
JULES
Yeah, through texts.
53.
54.
NATE
The texts were real, Jules. I just
needed a way for you to read them.
She grabs the bottle, POURS two more shots. Nate sees a faint
SCAR on her arm.
FLASHBACK TO:
INT. MCKAY’S PARTY - KITCHEN - FLASHBACK (S1E1)100 100
Jules takes the KNIFE and SLICES HER OWN ARM. Blood pours
from her. People begin to freak out.
BACK TO:
INT. GRAD PARTY - NIGHT101 101
Nate touches the SCAR. She pulls away.
NATE
I’m sorry Jules.
JULES
Yeah. Me too.
Jules taps her solo cup against his and shoots it back.
JULES (CONT’D)
Tell Tyler I said hello.
Jules walks off. Nate watches her as he takes the shot.
CUT TO:
INT. FEZCO'S APARTMENT - NIGHT102 102
Faye and Rue peek through the blinds.
FAYE
I haven’t seen him smile since
before Ashtray died.
Faye slowly CRACKS OPEN the door and sets her phone next to
it. She hits play.
CUT TO:
54.
55.
EXT. FEZCO'S APARTMENT - PATIO - NIGHT103 103
Fezco shows Lexi his GUNSHOT WOUND.
FEZCO
An inch to the left and no more
Fez.
Lexi is equally grossed out and intrigued. Then --
Stand by Me begins to play. They both look back at the
window. The blinds quickly close. They laugh.
Fezco looks at Lexi. She smiles nervously then leans her head
on his shoulder.
Behind them the blinds slowly crack open. Two sets of eyes
watch.
CUT TO:
INT. GRAD PARTY - NIGHT104 104
The party RAGES ON as we find a group of kids. They PASS
AROUND a JOINT. Gia grabs the joint and pulls hard. She
passes and blows out smoke.
CUT TO:
INT. NATE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT105 105
Nate takes off his shirt. Sits on the bed. He notices McKay’s
gift. He takes off the ribbon then stops.
He looks at Cassie’s suitcase. He opens it, puts McKay’s gift
inside. Zips it back up.
He pulls out his phone --
CUT TO:
INT. JULES’ BEDROOM - NIGHT106 106
Jules gets a text from Nate: Tyler says hello.
Jules looks at it for what seems to be forever. She downloads
an APP. Logs in. New message from ShyGuy118: Hi.
Jules reluctantly smiles and lays in bed.
CUT TO:
55.
56.
EXT. MADDY’S HOUSE - NIGHT107 107
Cassie’s car pulls up to the driveway. Maddy gets out --
MADDY
See ya.
Cassie watches her stumble to the door --
CASSIE
Maddy.
Maddy turns to her.
CASSIE (CONT’D)
Don’t fuck McKay.
MADDY
I’ll fuck who I wanna fuck. I’ll
ghost who I wanna ghost.
She turns and walks off --
MADDY (CONT’D)
I’m kidding. I was just having fun.
She goes inside. Cassie sighs then drives off.
CUT TO:
EXT. SUBURBAN STREETS - NIGHT108 108
Rue and Lexi bike home. As they approach Lexi’s house, she
drifts into her driveway.
RUE
What a fucking night.
LEXI
Maybe if I don’t go to sleep this
night will last forever.
Rue can’t smile bigger for Lexi.
RUE
I’ll call you tomorrow.
LEXI
Bye, Rue.
RUE
See ya.
56.
57.
Rue continues down the street. A CAR slowly creeps past her.
Rue looks, almost losing balance.
RUE (CONT’D)
(to herself)
Rude.
The car continues past her.
CUT TO:
INT. JULES’ BEDROOM - NIGHT109 109
David opens the door. Rue stands on the porch.
DAVID
Rue! How are you?
RUE
I’m fine. How are you?
DAVID
Good, thanks. Jules isn’t here but
she said if you came by that she
left something on her bed for you.
You wanna go on up?
Rue heads up the stairs.
CUT TO:
INT. JULES’ BEDROOM - NIGHT110 110
Rue walks in. She looks around. She takes it all in. Memories
rush back. She sees her hoodie on the bed.
She stares at it. Then puts it on.
KNOCK -- Rue turns to see David.
DAVID
I texted Jules. She said she won’t
be long. You’re welcome to wait
here if you want.
RUE
Okay. Thank you.
He shuts the door.
CUT TO:
57.
58.
EXT. DUPLEX APARTMENT - NIGHT111 111
Jules walks up to the front door. She stops, backs away, deep
breath then quickly steps onto the porch and rings the bell.
JULES
(quietly)
Fuck, fuck, fuck.
The door OPENS. AMY VAUGHN stands at the doorway.
Jules struggles to look her in the eyes. Her hands fidget
with her shirt.
AMY
Hi, Jules.
JULES
Hi, mom.
Jules musters the courage --
JULES (CONT’D)
Can we talk?
Amy just looks at her. Tears in her eyes. She shakes her head
“yes.”
CUT TO:
EXT. JULES’ ROOFTOP - NIGHT112 112
Rue climbs onto the roof. She pulls the notepad out of the
pocket, makes another TALLY MARK.
RUE
Beat my high score.
CAMERA GLIDES ACROSS THE STREET TO --
A PICK-UP TRUCK. BRUCE sits inside. He watches Rue on the
roof. He texts Laurie: Found Rue. I’m at her house right now.
CUT TO:
INT. LAURIE’S APARTMENT - NIGHT113 113
Laurie reads the text. She gets up, opens a cabinet, grabs a
bowl and cup.
CUT TO:
58.
59.
INT. SMALL BEDROOM - MOMENTS LATER114 114
The door OPENS -- As light spills in we see: The window is
boarded up. A dirty bucket on the floor. Small blanket.
Laurie sets the bowl and cup on the floor. She walks out. As
the door closes we see -- SCRATCHES along the bottom of the